

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 24-CV-3220 (DLF)

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 24-CV-3337 (DLF)

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 24-CV-3496 (DLF)

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS  
CORPORATION,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY JR., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 25-CV-0117 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT OPPOSITION TO  
340B HEALTH, UMASS MEMORIAL CENTER MOTION, AND GENESIS  
HEALTHCARE SYSTEM'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    PROPOSED INTERVENORS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING .....	2
A. No Proposed Intervenor Has Article III Standing.....	3
B. 340B Health Lacks Associational Standing.....	6
II.   PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....	7
A. The Motion Is Untimely.....	7
B. Proposed Intervenor Have Not Demonstrated A Legally Protected Interest.....	9
C. Disposition Of This Action Will Not Impair Proposed Intervenor’s Ability To Protect Their Claimed Interests.....	10
D. Proposed Intervenor Have Not Demonstrated Inadequate Representation.....	11
III.  PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION IS UNWARRANTED .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 4:20-cv-08806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	13
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Biden v. IRS</i> , No. 23-2711, 2024 WL 4332072 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2024) .....	6
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 68 F.4th 607 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 340 F.R.D. 1, 4 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. EPA</i> , No. 23-cv-1633, 2024 WL 1299338 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2024) .....	15
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	7
<i>City of Scottsdale v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 37 F.4th 678 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	12

*District of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12

*EEOC v. Nat’l Child.’s Ctr., Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 6, 7

*Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 2, 3, 7

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 7

*Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC*,  
911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 12

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
205 F.R.D. 363 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 9

*In re Sealed Case*,  
237 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Karsner v. Lothian*,  
532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 8, 9

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens*,  
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 13

*Louie v. Dickson*,  
964 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 6

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 2, 3

*Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.*,  
610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979) ..... 13

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C.Cir.1998) ..... 7

*Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC*,  
892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*Roane v. Leonhart*,  
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 8, 9

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
270 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 8

*SEC v. Chenery*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 12

*Tenet v. Doe*,  
544 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 10

*United Mexican States v. Lion Mex. Consol., L.P.*,  
\_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2024 WL 4753800 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2024) ..... 15

*United States v. All Assets Held at Credit Suisse (Guernsey) Ltd.*,  
45 F.4th 426 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 11

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 6

*United Transp. Union v. ICC*,  
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 4

*Yocha Dehe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
3 F.4th 427 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 3, 10

**STATUTES:**

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d) ..... 11, 14

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(A) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(1)(B)(vi)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)..... 2

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

Lilly Statement on New 340B Litigation, Lilly Investors (Nov. 14, 2024),  
<https://investor.lilly.com/news-releases/news-release-details/lilly-statement-new-340b-litigation>..... 8
